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Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the updated forecast revenue and capital outturn 
budget position for the Resources service grouping, highlighting major 
variances in comparison with the budget based on the position to the 
end of September 2023. 

Executive Summary 

2 The quarter 2 forecast position shows that the service is forecasting a 
cash limit underspend of £0.926 million against a revised budget of 
£23.252 million. 

3 The Resources cash limit balance carried forward at 31 March 2024 is 
forecast to be circa £1.955 million. Other earmarked reserves under the 
direct control of Resources Management Team (RMT) are forecast to 
total £6.145 million at 31 March 2024. 

4 The revised Resources capital budget is £8.576 million for 2023/24, with 
a total expenditure to 30 September 2023 of £1.845 million (21.5%). 

Recommendation(s) 

5 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is recommended 
to note the forecast of outturn position. 

  

 



Background 

6 County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 2023/24 
at its meeting on 22 February 2023. These budgets have subsequently 
been revised to account for grant additions/reductions, corporate 
savings/adjustments, budget transfers between service groupings and 
budget profiling between years. This report covers the financial position 
for the following major budget areas maintained by the Resources 
service grouping: 

 Revenue Budget - £23.252 million (original £25.082 million) 

 Capital Programme - £8.345 million (original £8.400 million) 

7 The original Resources General Fund budget has been revised in year 
to incorporate a number of budget adjustments as follows: 

 

 £,000s 

Quarter 1:  

Transfer to CEO – Design Services 28 

Transfer to CEO – Corporate Policy Planning & 
Performance 

(1,932) 

Transfer to CEO – Corporate Affairs & Management (299) 

Transfer from CEO – Web Team 134 

Quarter 2:  

Transfer from REG – Business Support Posts 48 

Transfer from Contingencies – Customer Relations 
Manager 

49 

Transfer from Contingencies – Loss of Diocese school SLA 
income 

132 

Transfer from CEO – Corporate Affairs & Management (16) 

Transfer from AHS – Business Support Posts 26 

  

TOTAL (1,830) 

 

The revised General Fund Budget for Resources is £23.252 million. 

8 The summary financial statements contained in the report cover the 
financial year 2023/24 and show:  

 The approved annual budget; 

 The actual income and expenditure as recorded in the council’s 
financial management system; 

 The variance between the annual budget and the forecast outturn; 



 For the Resources revenue budget, adjustments for items outside 
of the cash limit to take into account such items as redundancies 
met from the strategic reserve, capital charges not controlled by 
services and use of / or contributions to earmarked reserves. 

9 The service is forecasting a cash limit underspend of £0.926 million 
(4.0%) against a revised budget of £23.252 million.  

10 The tables below compare the actual expenditure with the budget. The 
first table is analysed by Subjective Analysis (i.e. type of expense), and 
the second by Head of Service. 

Type of Expenditure (Subjective Analysis) (£000’s) 

 

2023/24 

Budget 

£000 

YTD 

Actual 

£000 

QTR2 

Forecast 

of Outturn 

£000 

(From) / 

To 

Reserves 

£000 

Items 

Outside 

Cash Limit 

£000 

Cash 

Limit 

Variance 

£000 

Employees 66,046 26,878 65,896 - (223) (373) 

Premises 2,212 402 2,045 - 37 (130) 

Transport 647 186 523 - - (124) 

Supplies and Services 17,907 13,083 18,724 - - 817 

Third Party Payments 51 3,925 52 - - 1 

Transfer Payments 819 353 819 - - - 

Central Support and 

Capital 
12,648 1,154 12,635 (1,280) (98) (1,391) 

Gross Expenditure 100,330 45,981 100,694 (1,280) (284) (1,200) 

Income (77,078) (15,482) (76,804) - - 274 

Net Expenditure 23,252 30,499 23,890 (1,280) (284) (926) 

HB Transfer 

payments 
103,426 44,665 118,923 - (3,200) - 

HB Central Support 

and Capital 
300 - 300 - - - 

HB Income (103,726) (34,896) (116,023) - - - 

HB Net Expenditure - 9,769 3,200 - (3,200) - 

Total Net 

Expenditure 
23,252 40,268 27,090 (1,280) (3,484) (926) 

 

  



By Head of Service (£000’s) 

 

2023/24 

Budget 

£000 

YTD 

Actual 

£000 

QTR2 

Forecast 

of 

Outturn 

£000 

(From) / 

To 

Reserves 

£000 

Items 

Outside  

Cash Limit  

£000 

Cash Limit 

Variance 

£000 

Corporate Finance & 

Commercial Services 
3,708 1,362 3,617 (62) (29) (182) 

Digital Services 15,364 7,614 15,142 (168) (34) (424) 

HR & Employee 

Services 
4,609 1,695 5,115 (264) (58) 184 

Internal Audit & 

Insurance 
1,135 472 1,140 (46) (8) (49) 

Legal & Democratic 

Services 
8,892 3,847 8,732 - (74) (234) 

Pensions 83 511 92 - (9) - 

Procurement Sales & 

Business Services 
17,102 7,242 17,402 (251) (81) (32) 

Resources Central 

Establishment 

Recharges 

(38,665) - (38,665) - - - 

Resources 

Management / Central 

Charges 

983 96 953  30 - 

Transactional & 

Customer Services 
10,041 7,660 10,362 (489) (21) (189) 

Net Expenditure 

Excluding HB 
23,252 30,499 23,890 (1,280) (284) (926) 

Housing Benefit - 9,769 3,200 - (3,200) - 

Total Net 

Expenditure 
23,252 40,268 27,090 (1,280) (3,484) (926) 

 

11 The table below provides a brief commentary on the variances against 
the revised budget analysed by Head of Service. The table identifies 
variances in the core budget only and excludes items outside of the 
cash limit (e.g. redundancy costs) and technical accounting adjustments 
(e.g. capital charges): 

  



Head of Service Service Area Description 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

Resources 
Central 
Establishment 
Recharges 

Central 
Establishment 
Recharges 

No material variances 

0 0 

Resources 
Management / 
Central Charges 

Central 
Charges 

No material variances 

0 0 

Corporate 
Finance & 
Commercial 
Services 

Corporate 
Management 

(£67,000) under budget on employees 
(67) 

 

 

 

(182) 

Management 
Priority 

(£23,000) under budget on employees 
for future incremental uplifts 

(23) 

Financial 
Systems 

£13,000 over budget due to 
unachieved staff turnover savings  

13 

Financial 
Management 

No material variance 

2 

Strategic 
Finance 

(£76,000) under budget on employees 
due to vacant posts in advance of 
planned MTFP savings 

£13,000 over budget due to treasury 
management software 

(£50,000) over achieved income from 
the Pension Fund in advance of 
planned MTFP savings (107) 

Procurement 
Sales & Business 
Services 

Procurement (£29,000) under budget on employees 
due to a vacant post within the 
Corporate Procurement team 

Plus other minor variances (32) (32) 

Digital Services Digital and 
Customer 
Services 

(£770,000) under budget due to 
vacant posts for impending service 
restructure and planned MTFP 
savings 

(£104,000) under budget on premises 
due to reduction in service charge at 
EDC and electricity at the Data Centre 

(£19,000) under budget on transport 
due to a reduction in car allowances 
and staff travel 

(£123,000) under budget due to 
technicians supplies and circuit 
rentals 

(£248,000) under budget due to a 22-
23 related recharge not being 
processed until 23-24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Head of Service Service Area Description 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

£309,000 under achieved Income on 
Schools SLAs due to loss of 
customers and academisation 

£336,000 under achieved Income on 
Other SLAs due to loss of customers 

£195,000 under achieved Income on 
Non-SLA work due to lower ad-hoc 
work expected 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(424) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(424) 

Pensions Pensions No material variance 
0 0 

HR & Employee 
Services 

Advice &  

Guidance 

(£14,000) under budget on employees 
and staff travel due to new ways of 
working 

£104,000 under achieved income due 
to loss of school SLAs, which is partly 
offset by £86,000 generating other 
business (5) 

184 

Head of 
People & 
Talent 
Management 

No material variance 

 

5 

Payroll & 
Employee 
Services 

(£12,000) under budget due to 
reduced printing 

£186,000 under achieved income due 
to loss of school SLAs 

 

174 

Occupational 
Health 

(£26,000) under budget due to flexible 
retirement and temporary vacant post 

(£10,000) under budget due to 
increased telephone counselling 
rather than face to face counselling 

£45,000 under achieved income due 
to loss of school SLAs 9 

Transactional & 
Customer 
Services 

Customer 
Relations 

(£80,000) under budget on employees 
due to vacant posts in advance of 
planned MTFP savings 

(£26,000) under budget on vacant 
post in contact centres 

(£33,000) under budget due to rent no 
longer required at CLS CAP 

£17,000 under achieved rechargeable 
income (125) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Service 
Management 

(£25,000) under budget on employees 
for future incremental scp uplifts (25) 



Head of Service Service Area Description 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

 (Under) / 
Over Budget 

£000 

Revenue & 
Benefits 

(£36,000) under budget on employees 
and staff travel due to new ways of 
working 

(£39,000) under budget due to 
reduction in subscriptions 

£36,000 under achieved income due 
to enforcement fees £290,000 offset 
by £264,000 unbudgeted New 
Burdens funding (39) 

 

(189) 

 

Internal Audit and 
Risk 

Insurance and 
Risk 

(£12,000) under budget on employees 
due to vacancies throughout the year 

(£7,000) overachieved income on 
SLAs (19) 

 

  

(49) 

Internal Audit (£41,000) under budget on employees 
due to vacancies during the year 

(£10,000) under budget in advance of 
planned MTFP savings (51) 

Corporate 
Fraud 

£10,000 over budget due to 
unachieved staff turnover savings 

£6,000 over budget due to NFI 
subscription 

£5,000 under achieved income on 
recharging other bodies 21 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

Corporate and 
Democratic 
Core 

(£74,000) under budget on employees 
due to vacant posts in Committee 
Secretariat 

(£37,000) under budget due to 
reduction in travelling and 
conferences 

 

(111) 

 

 

 

 

(234) 

Legal and 
Other Services 

(£132,000) under budget on 
employees due to vacant posts 

£14,000 over budget due to solicitor 
and professional fees 

£43,000 under achieved income for 
land charges 

(£42,000) over achieved income in the 
Registration Service (123) 

TOTAL 
  

  (926) 

 

 

12 In summary, the service grouping is on track to maintain spending 
within its cash limit. 



Capital Programme 

13 The original Resources capital programme was £8.400 million, and this 
has been revised for additions, reductions, budget transfers and budget 
profiling. The revised budget remains at £8.576 million. 

14 Summary financial performance to the end of September 2023 is shown 
below: 

 Original 

Annual  

Budget 

2023/24 

Revised 

Annual 

Budget  

2023/24 

 

Actual 

Spend  

30/09/2023 

Remaining 

Budget 

2023/24 

 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Digital & Customer Services 8,387 8,559 1,828 6,731 

Corporate Finance & Commercial 

Services and Finance & 

Transactional Services 

13 17 17 - 

Total 8,400 8,576 1,845 6,731 

 

15 The revised Resources capital budget is £8.576 million with a total 
expenditure to 30 September 2023 of £1.845 million (21.5%). A full 
breakdown of schemes and actual expenditure to 30 September 2023 is 
given in Appendix 2. 

16 At year end the actual outturn performance will be compared against 
the revised budgets and at that time service and project managers will 
need to account for any budget variance. 

Background papers 

 County Council Report (22 February 2023) – Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2023/24 

 Cabinet Report (13 September 2023) –Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2023/24 - Period to 30 June 2023 

 Cabinet Report (15 November 2023) –Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2023/24 - Period to 30 September 2023 

Other useful documents 

 Previous Cabinet reports / None 

 

https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s168776/Council%20Budget%20Report%20-%20FINAL%2013%20Feb%2023.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s168776/Council%20Budget%20Report%20-%20FINAL%2013%20Feb%2023.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s168776/Council%20Budget%20Report%20-%20FINAL%2013%20Feb%2023.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s178934/Cabinet%20-%2013%20Sept%20-%20FINAL%20Q1%20Forecast%20of%20Outturn%20003_.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s178934/Cabinet%20-%2013%20Sept%20-%20FINAL%20Q1%20Forecast%20of%20Outturn%20003_.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s181971/Cabinet%20-%2015%20Nov%20-%20Q2%20Forecast%20of%20Outturn%20-%20Post%20Pre-Agenda.pdf
https://mgov.durham.gov.uk/documents/s181971/Cabinet%20-%2015%20Nov%20-%20Q2%20Forecast%20of%20Outturn%20-%20Post%20Pre-Agenda.pdf


Author(s) 

Ed Thompson    Tel:  03000 263481 

  



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The consideration of regular budgetary control reports is a key component of 

the Council’s Corporate and Financial Governance arrangements. This report 

shows the forecast spend against budgets agreed by the Council in February 

2023 in relation to the 2023/24 financial year. 

Finance 

Financial implications are detailed throughout the report which provides an 

analysis of the revenue and capital outturn position alongside details of 

balance sheet items such as earmarked reserves held by the service grouping 

to support its priorities. 

Consultation 

Not applicable. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Not applicable. 

Climate Change 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights 

Not applicable. 

Crime and Disorder 

Not applicable. 

Staffing 

Not applicable. 

Accommodation 

Not applicable. 

Risk 

The consideration of regular budgetary control reports is a key component of 

the Councils Corporate and Financial Governance arrangements. 



Procurement 

The outcome of procurement activity is factored into the financial projections 

included in the report. 

  



 

Resources 

Revised 
Annual 
Budget 
2023/24 

Actual 
Spend 

30/09/23 

Remaining 
Budget 
2023/24 

  £000 £000 £000 

Applications and Development 453  188 265 

Design and Print 233  - 233 

Technical Services 3,843  1,616 2,227 

Digital Durham 3,987  - 3,987 

Digital Engagement  43  23 20 

ICT Services Include Design and Print Total 8,559 1,828 6,731 

Migration of HR/Payroll Functionality 17 17 - 

Financing Resources Total 17 17 - 

RES Total 8,576 1,845 6,731 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2: Resources Capital Programme 2023/24 – Detailed 
Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2023 


